PizzA PoORT

13th Annual San Diego Strong Ale Festival

We have made it to lucky 13! From humble beginnings on a rainy Thursday night in 1997 with only 12 local beers on tap, we have grown
into the wonderful beer list presented before you. It features beers from all over the United States from some of the best brewers in the

country. Be sure to check out our Strong Ale Fest T-Shirts and Sweatshirts up front!

Every beer at this festival is at least 8% alcohol by volume. If you would like to try lots of beers, please share or ask for a smaller pour

so that we do not need to use a wheelbarrow to get you out of the festival.

We would like to thank all of the breweries and brewers who made this great beer. Many of the beers are very rare and some were

even specially created for this event. Without these talented folks we wouldi’t have these great beers to share with you. A toast to 13 great
years of strong ale and to many more great beer festivals still to come!

Tomme Arthur

Cheers!

Jeff Bagby

Tom Nickel

Please order each beer by number. The bar area is clearly marked with signs as to where each set of numbered beers is located. Please
order the beer you want in front of the appropriate area. Lower numbered beers are to the left, higher numbered beers to the right.
There may be some VIP session beers left over, if so, they are numbered starting with 70 on up. If you have questions, please feel free to
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ask. Enjoy the fest, be safe, and have fun!
ABV%

Brewery Beer

Airdale Brewing Co., San Diego Dark and Stormy
Alaskan, Juneau, AK Baltic Porter
AleSmith Brewing Co., San Diego YuleSmith
Alpine Beer Co., Alpine Pure Hoppiness
Avery, Boulder, CO DuganA

Back Street, Ladera Ranch, CA Rambler

Back Street Schoenwald
Ballast Point, San Diego Dorado

Ballast Point, San Diego Victory at Sea

Bear Republic, Healdsburg, CA Old Scoutters
Big Dog's, Las Vegas, NV Hop Dog 500
Bootleggers, Fullerton, CA  Knucklebuster
Buckbean, Reno, NV Very Noddy
Coronado Brewing, Coronado Idiot IPA
Craftsman Brewing, Pasadena, CA Holiday Ale
Deschutes Brewing, Bend, OR Mirror Mirror

Deschutes Brewing, Bend, OR Black Butte XXI

Dogfish Head, Milton, DE 90 Minute IPA
Drake’s Brewing, San Leandro, CA Denogginizer
Drake's Brewing, San Leandro, CA Jolly Rodger

Eel River, Fortuna, CA Climax Noel
Four Peaks, Tempe, AZ Hopsquatch
Full Sail, Hood River, OR  Old Boardhead
Grand Teton, Victor, ID Black Cauldron
Green Flash, Vista Palate Wrecker

Green Flash, Vista Trippel

Style

Impenal Stout
Baltic Porter
Impernial Red
Double IPA
Double IPA
Double IPA
Belgian Brown
Double IPA.
Imperial Porter
Barleywine
Double IPA
Double IPA
Strong Dark
Double IPA
Spruce Beer
Barleywine
Imperial Porter
Double IPA
Double IPA
Imperial Brown
Winter Warmer
Barleywine
Barleywine
Imperial Stout
Double IPA

Tripel

9.5%
9.8%
9.5%
8.0%
8.5%
9.3%
8.0%
9.6%
10.0%
9.5%
9.4%
10.0%
10.5%
8.5%
8.4%
11.0%
11.0%
9.0%
9.2%
9.5%
8.0%
11.0%
9.0%
8.0%
9.5%
9.7%

Notes
American hops and yeast
Strong porter made with lager yeast
Winter Yule is darker than the Summer Yule
Flagship double IPA from Alpine
Unity of bitterness, hop flavor and aroma
96 IBUs '
Proceeds to help fight breast cancer
FKA Crystal Pier IPA
Made with coffee and vanilla bean
Named for the old brewery dog
500th Batch of beer for Big Dog's
Strong, hoppy double IPA
Imperial Schwarzbier
Not named for any member of Congress
Souped -up version for the SAF
Partially barrel aged barleywine
Aged in Stranahan Whiskey barrels
Continuously hopped for 90 minutes
Big, strong Nor Cal Impenal IPA
This scasonal ale 1s different every year
100% organic Belgian Impernial Red
4 time World Beer Cup award winner
2007 vintage barleywine
Massive dark stout
It does what it says
Best of Show 2007 CA State Fair
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Brewery

Hair of the Dog, Portland, OR
Hollister, Goleta, CA

Karl Strauss, San Diego
La Jolla Brewhouse
Lagunitas, Petaluma, CA
Left Coast, San Clemente
Lightning Brewing, Poway
Lost Abbey, San Marcos
Maui Brewing, Lahiana, HI
Maui Brewing, Lahiana, HI

Beer

Doggie Claws
Hip Hop IPA
To The 9's
Honey Tripel
Gnarleywine
Asylum

Black Lightning
Gift of the Magi
Old Chinwig

Red Cock Doppelbock

Mission Brewery, Chula Vista Armada

Moylan's Brewing, Novato, CA Moylander
Nectar Ales, Paso Robles, CA Black Xantus

New Belgium, Fort Collins, CO
Newport Beach Brewing
North Coast, Ft. Bragg, CA
Oceanside Aleworks
Oggi's Pizza, San Clemente
Oskar Blues, Lyons, CO
Papago, Scottsdale, AZ
Pizza Port, Carlsbad

Pizza Port, San Clemente
Pizza Port, Solana Beach
Pizza Port, Solana Beach

Port Brewing, San Marcos

Redstone Meadery, Boulder, CO Black Raspberry
Bourbon Barrel Porter

Rock Bottom, La Jolla
Rogue, Newport, OR

Dunkleweiss 30

A Fortnight's Journey

Old Stock Ale
Strong Ale
Double Red
Ten Fidy
Oude Zuipers
Farley
Barbarian

Santa’s Little Helper

Shark Attack
Older Viscosity

Imperial Stout

Russian River, Santa Rosa, CA Salvation

San Diego Brewing Co.

Collaboration Belgian IPA

Schloss Eggenberg Brewery, Austria Samichlaus
Shmaltz, Saratoga Springs, NY Jewbelation 13

Sierra Neveda, Chico, CA

Sierra Neveda, Chico, CA  The Empire Strikes Black

Speakeasy, San Francisco, CA Brewers Reserve Godfather

Stone Brewing, Escondido
Stone Brewing, Escondido

Tenaya Creek, Las Vegas, NV 10th Anniversary Double Alt

The Bruery, Placentia, CA

Trple Rock, Berkeley, CA  Pennypacker 120

Victory, Downingtown, PA

Bigfoot

Barrel Aged Old Guardian

Double Bastard

2 Turtle Doves

Yakima Twilight

Style
Barleywine
Double IPA
Doulbe IPA
Tripel
Barleywine
Tripel

Baltic Porter
Farmhouse Ale
Winter Warmer
Doulbe Bock
Double IPA
Double IPA
Imperial Stout
Strong Wheat
Barleywine
Old Ale
American Strong
Imperial Red
Imperial Stout
Trpel
Barleywine
Barleywine
Impenal Stout
Imperial Red
Strong Dark Ale
Mead

Imperial Porter
Impenial Stout
Strong Dark Ale
Belgo-IPA
Big Beer

Big Beer
Barleywine
Imperial Stout
Barleywine
Barleywine
American Strong
Double Alt
Dark Strong Ale
Scottish Ale

American Strong

ABV%  Notes

11.5%
9.5%
9.9%
9.2%
9.7%
11.0%
8.5%
10.0%
8.5%
8.0%
9.2%
8.50%
11.0%
9.0%
9.5%
12.5%
9.2%
8.0%
10.0%
11.0%
13.0%
11.3%
8.7%
9.2%
12.0%
8.0%
9.0%
11.6%
9.0%
8.0%
14.0%
13.0%
9.6%
9.7%
13.7%
11.2%
10.0%
9.0%
12.0%
9.2%
8.9%

2008 vintage barleywine

The double IPA with mad flava!

9 hop varities, 99 IBUs

Local honey, sage, black pepper and orange peel
2008 vintage barleywine

From Oggi's production brewery
Dark, strong, hoppy porter

Barrel Aged version

English winter warmer, island style
Named for the island's "jungle fowl"
Brewed with San Diego Brewing Co.
Big, hoppy double IPA from Nor Cal
Coffee stout aged in Whiskey & Bourbon barrels
From the Lips of Faith series

14th anniversary beer, partial barrel aging
Huge and smooth malty dark ale
American strong Ale

Big malt and big hops

Colorado style Impernial Stout

Made at Van Steenberge in Belgium
Bourbon barrel aged barleywine

Dark, hoppy and delicious

The brewery's annual X-mas ale

Gold Medal at 2009 GABF

Aged in Heaven Hill Bourbon barrels
Blackberry & Raspberry with honey
Aged m Woodford Reserve barrels
Strong stout with 3 types of hops
Belgian-style Dark Strong Ale
Collaboration with Sierra Nevada
Very big & famous lager beer

13 malts, 13 hops, 13%abv

The great American Barleywine
Brewed with Tom, Tomme and Jeff
Super strong version of Old Godfather
Aged in red wine barrels

Double Dry-Hopped Double Bastard
Amber hued, malty German-style beer
With cocoa nibs and toasted pecans
Strong scotch ale - dark red & malty
Malty and hoppy strong ale
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