PIZZA PORT

13th Annual San Diego Strong Ale Festival

We have made it to lucky 13! From humble beginnings on a rainy Thursday night in 1997 with only 12 local beers on tap, we have grown into the wonderful beer list presented before you. It features beers from all over the United States from some of the best brewers in the country. Be sure to check out our Strong Ale Fest T-Shirts and Sweatshirts up front!

Every beer at this festival is at least 8% alcohol by volume. If you would like to try lots of beers, please share or ask for a smaller pour so that we do not need to use a wheelbarrow to get you out of the festival.

We would like to thank all of the breweries and brewers who made this great beer. Many of the beers are very rare and some were even specially created for this event. Without these talented folks we wouldn't have these great beers to share with you. A toast to 13 great years of strong ale and to many more great beer festivals still to come!

Cheers!

 Tom Nickel

Please order each beer by number. The bar area is clearly marked with signs as to where each set of numbered beers is located. Please order the beer you want in front of the appropriate area. Lower numbered beers are to the left, higher numbered beers to the right. There may be some VIP session beers left over, if so, they are numbered starting with 70 on up. If you have questions, please feel free to ask. Enjoy the fest, be safe, and have fun!

#	Brewery	Beer	Style	ABV%	Notes
1	Airdale Brewing Co., San Diego	Dark and Stormy	Imperial Stout	9.5%	American hops and yeast
2	Alaskan, Juneau, AK	Baltic Porter	Baltic Porter	9.8%	Strong porter made with lager yeast
3	AleSmith Brewing Co., San Diego	YuleSmith	Imperial Red	9.5%	Winter Yule is darker than the Summer Yule
4	Alpine Beer Co., Alpine	Pure Hoppiness	Double IPA	8.0%	Flagship double IPA from Alpine
5	Avery, Boulder, CO	DuganA	Double IPA	8.5%	Unity of bitterness, hop flavor and aroma
6	Back Street, Ladera Ranch, CA	Rambler	Double IPA	9.3%	96 IBUs
7	Back Street	Schoenwald	Belgian Brown	8.0%	Proceeds to help fight breast cancer
8	Ballast Point, San Diego	Dorado	Double IPA	9.6%	FKA Crystal Pier IPA
9	Ballast Point, San Diego	Victory at Sea	Imperial Porter	10.0%	Made with coffee and vanilla bean
10	Bear Republic, Healdsburg, CA	Old Scoutters	Barleywine	9.5%	Named for the old brewery dog
11	Big Dog's, Las Vegas, NV	$\operatorname{Hop}\operatorname{Dog}500$	Double IPA	9.4%	500th Batch of beer for Big Dog's
12	Bootleggers, Fullerton, CA	Knucklebuster	Double IPA	10.0%	Strong, hoppy double IPA
13	Buckbean, Reno, NV	Very Noddy	Strong Dark	10.5%	Imperial Schwarzbier
14	Coronado Brewing, Coronado	Idiot IPA	Double IPA	8.5%	Not named for any member of Congress
15	Craftsman Brewing, Pasadena, CA	Holiday Ale	Spruce Beer	8.4%	Souped -up version for the SAF
16	Deschutes Brewing, Bend, OR	Mirror Mirror	Barleywine	11.0%	Partially barrel aged barleywine
17	Deschutes Brewing, Bend, OR	Black Butte XXI	Imperial Porter	11.0%	Aged in Stranahan Whiskey barrels
18	Dogfish Head, Milton, DE	90 Minute IPA	Double IPA	9.0%	Continuously hopped for 90 minutes
19	Drake's Brewing, San Leandro, CA	Denogginizer	Double IPA	9.2%	Big, strong Nor Cal Imperial IPA
20	Drake's Brewing, San Leandro, CA	Jolly Rodger	Imperial Brown	9.5%	This seasonal ale is different every year
21	Eel River, Fortuna, CA	Climax Noel	Winter Warmer	8.0%	100% organic Belgian Imperial Red
22	Four Peaks, Tempe, AZ	Hopsquatch	Barleywine	11.0%	4 time World Beer Cup award winner
23	Full Sail, Hood River, OR	Old Boardhead	Barleywine	9.0%	2007 vintage barleywine
24	Grand Teton, Victor, ID	Black Cauldron	Imperial Stout	8.0%	Massive dark stout
25	Green Flash, Vista	Palate Wrecker	Double IPA	9.5%	It does what it says
26	Green Flash, Vista	Trippel	Tripel	9.7%	Best of Show 2007 CA State Fair

#	Brewery	Beer	Style	ABV%	Notes
27	Hair of the Dog, Portland, OR	Doggie Claws	Barleywine	11.5%	2008 vintage barleywine
28	Hollister, Goleta, CA	Hip Hop IPA	Double IPA	9.5%	The double IPA with mad flava!
29	Karl Strauss, San Diego	To The 9's	Doulbe IPA	9.9%	9 hop varities, 99 IBUs
30	La Jolla Brewhouse	Honey Tripel	Tripel	9.2%	Local honey, sage, black pepper and orange peel
31	Lagunitas, Petaluma, CA	Gnarleywine	Barleywine	9.7%	2008 vintage barleywine
32	Left Coast, San Clemente	Asylum	Tripel	11.0%	From Oggi's production brewery
33	Lightning Brewing, Poway	Black Lightning	Baltic Porter	8.5%	Dark, strong, hoppy porter
34	Lost Abbey, San Marcos	Gift of the Magi	Farmhouse Ale	10.0%	Barrel Aged version
35	Maui Brewing, Lahiana, HI	Old Chinwig	Winter Warmer	8.5%	English winter warmer, island style
36	Maui Brewing, Lahiana, HI	Red Cock Doppelbock	Doulbe Bock	8.0%	Named for the island's "jungle fowl"
37	Mission Brewery, Chula Vista	Armada	Double IPA	9.2%	Brewed with San Diego Brewing Co.
38	Moylan's Brewing, Novato, CA	Moylander	Double IPA	8.50%	Big, hoppy double IPA from Nor Cal
39	Nectar Ales, Paso Robles, CA	Black Xantus	Imperial Stout	11.0%	Coffee stout aged in Whiskey & Bourbon barrels
40	New Belgium, Fort Collins, CO	Dunkleweiss 30	Strong Wheat	9.0%	From the Lips of Faith series
41	Newport Beach Brewing	A Fortnight's Journey	Barleywine	9.5%	14th anniversary beer, partial barrel aging
42	North Coast, Ft. Bragg, CA	Old Stock Ale	Old Ale	12.5%	Huge and smooth malty dark ale
43	Oceanside Aleworks	Strong Ale	American Strong	9.2%	American strong Ale
44	Oggi's Pizza, San Clemente	Double Red	Imperial Red	8.0%	Big malt and big hops
45	Oskar Blues, Lyons, CO	Ten Fidy	Imperial Stout	10.0%	Colorado style Imperial Stout
46	Papago, Scottsdale, AZ	Oude Zuipers	Tripel	11.0%	Made at Van Steenberge in Belgium
47	Pizza Port, Carlsbad	Farley	Barleywine	13.0%	Bourbon barrel aged barleywine
48	Pizza Port, San Clemente	Barbarian	Barleywine	11.3%	Dark, hoppy and delicious
49	Pizza Port, Solana Beach	Santa's Little Helper	Imperial Stout	8.7%	The brewery's annual X-mas ale
50	Pizza Port, Solana Beach	Shark Attack	Imperial Red	9.2%	Gold Medal at 2009 GABF
51	Port Brewing, San Marcos	Older Viscosity	Strong Dark Ale	12.0%	Aged in Heaven Hill Bourbon barrels
52	Redstone Meadery, Boulder, CO	Black Raspberry	Mead	8.0%	Blackberry & Raspberry with honey
53	Rock Bottom, La Jolla	Bourbon Barrel Porter	Imperial Porter	9.0%	Aged in Woodford Reserve barrels
54	Rogue, Newport, OR	Imperial Stout	Imperial Stout	11.6%	Strong stout with 3 types of hops
55	Russian River, Santa Rosa, CA	Salvation	Strong Dark Ale	9.0%	Belgian-style Dark Strong Ale
56	San Diego Brewing Co.	Collaboration Belgian IPA	Belgo-IPA	8.0%	Collaboration with Sierra Nevada
57	Schloss Eggenberg Brewery, Austria	Samichlaus	Big Beer	14.0%	Very big & famous lager beer
58	Shmaltz, Saratoga Springs, NY	Jewbelation 13	Big Beer	13.0%	13 malts, 13 hops, 13%abv
59	Sierra Neveda, Chico, CA	Bigfoot	Barleywine	9.6%	The great American Barleywine
60	Sierra Neveda, Chico, CA	The Empire Strikes Black	Imperial Stout	9.7%	Brewed with Tom, Tomme and Jeff
61	Speakeasy, San Francisco, CA	Brewers Reserve Godfather	Barleywine	13.7%	Super strong version of Old Godfather
62	Stone Brewing, Escondido	Barrel Aged Old Guardian	Barleywine	11.2%	Aged in red wine barrels
63	Stone Brewing, Escondido	Double Bastard	American Strong	10.0%	Double Dry-Hopped Double Bastard
64	Tenaya Creek, Las Vegas, NV	10th Anniversary Double Alt	Double Alt	9.0%	Amber hued, malty German-style beer
65	The Bruery, Placentia, CA	2 Turtle Doves	Dark Strong Ale	12.0%	With cocoa nibs and toasted pecans
66	Triple Rock, Berkeley, CA	Pennypacker 120	Scottish Ale	9.2%	Strong scotch ale - dark red & malty
67	Victory, Downingtown, PA	Yakima Twilight	American Strong	8.9%	Malty and hoppy strong ale